

**NOS. 07 – 5178, 07-5185, 07-5186, 07-5187  
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Arkan Mohammed Ali, et al.,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**v.**

**Donald H. Rumsfeld, Individually, et al.,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
THE HONORABLE THOMAS F. HOGAN**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
HUMAN RIGHTS & TORTURE TREATMENT ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL**

---

William J. Aceves  
California Western School of Law  
225 Cedar Street  
San Diego, CA 92101  
619-525-1413  
*Counsel of Record*

Deena R. Hurwitz  
University of Virginia School of Law  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
434-924-4776

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

Gary Lawkowski (UVA '11)  
Rajat Rana (UVA '10)  
*On the Brief*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	vii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    VICTIMS OF TORTURE HAVE A RIGHT TO A REMEDY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	3
A. Torture is Prohibited Under Customary International Law .....	3
B. The Right to a Remedy is a Fundamental Right Under International Law .....	7
C. The United States Has Recognized a Right to a Remedy for Torture .....	12
II.   U.S. LAW SHOULD BE INTERPRETED CONSISTENT WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
APPENDIX.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	27

ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..... A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Federal Cases

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Aldana v. Del Monte Fresh Produce, N.A. Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	15
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 12 U.S. 110, 125 (1814).....	16
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London v. Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , No. 06-731 (GK), 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49032 (D.D.C. July 9, 2007).....	6
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884).....	18, 19
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487, 495 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Comm. of United States Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929, 940-941 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	16
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) . . . . .	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Compagnie de Saint-Gobain-Pont-a-Mousson</i> , 636 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	17

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala,</i> 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	3, 6, 14
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.,</i> 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs,</i> 133 U.S. 258 (1890).....	18
<i>George E. Warren Corp. v. Environmental Protection Agency,</i> 159 F.3d 616, 624 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Harbury v. Hayden,</i> 522 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California,</i> 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	16
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos,</i> 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>In re Iraq and Afghanistan Detainees Litigation,</i> 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007).....	1, 2, 19, 20
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic,</i> 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir.1995).....	3, 13
<i>Lauritzen v. Larsen,</i> 345 U.S. 571 (1953).....	16
<i>MacLeod v. United States,</i> 229 U.S. 416 (1913).....	16
<i>*Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804) .....	3, 15, 17, 18, 20
<i>Nuru v. Gonzales,</i> 404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005).....	6

<i>Pigeon River Improvement, Slide &amp; Boom Co. v. Charles W. Cox, Ltd.</i> , 291 U.S. 138 (1934).....	16
<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993).....	16
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699, 717 (9th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 507 U.S. 1017 (1993).....	6
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692, 730-731(2004).....	14
<i>South African Airways v. Dole</i> , 817 F.2d 119 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. 1 (1801).....	15
<i>The Estrella</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 298 (1819).....	3
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1983).....	19
<i>Tucker v. Alexandroff</i> , 183 U.S. 424 (1902).....	19
<i>United States v. Payne</i> , 264 U.S. 446 (1924).....	16
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982).....	19



*Wissam Abdullateff v. Adel Nakhla*,  
No. 08-1696, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76450 (D. Md. July 29, 2010).....6

**Federal Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2340A .....12  
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....13, 14  
28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note).....12

**Federal Legislative Materials**

135 Cong. Rec. H6423-01 (Oct. 2, 1989) (statement of Rep. Fascell).....13  
H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....12, 13  
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....13

**International Materials**

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 1981, OAU Doc.  
CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5.....4

*Aksoy v. Turkey*,  
23 Eur. H.R. Rep. 553 (1997).....5

American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969,  
1144 U.N.T.S. 123 .....4, 11

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation  
for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law  
and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law,  
G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005).....9, 10

\**Chorzów Factory* (Ger. v. Pol.),  
1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17, at 29 (Sept. 13).....7

Committee of Ministers of the Council of Europe, Recommendation No. R(84) 15 on Public Liability, Sept. 18, 1984.....	11
* Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	4, 5, 8
Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Discrimination Against Women, Dec. 18, 1979, S. Exec. Doc. R, 96-2 (1980), 1249 U.N.T.S. 13.....	8
Convention on Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Mar. 7, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. C, 95-2 (1978), 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	8
<i>Durand &amp; Ugarte,</i> Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89, at 6 (Aug. 16, 2000).....	10
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1050, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	4
<i>Garrido &amp; Baigorria,</i> Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39, ¶ 10 (Aug. 27, 1998).....	10
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	4
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	4
Human Rights Committee, <i>General Comment No. 31 [80] on Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant</i> , CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004).....	9
Int’l Comm’n of Jurists, Written Statement to Ad-Hoc Committee on Disability Rights Convention, <i>Need for an Effective Domestic Remedy in the Disability Rights Convention</i> , Jan. 2005, available at <a href="http://www.un.org/esa/socdev/enable/rights/ahc5docs/ahc5icj.rtf">http://www.un.org/esa/socdev/enable/rights/ahc5docs/ahc5icj.rtf</a> .....	8
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 .....	3, 8

<i>Ireland v. United Kingdom</i> , 2 Eur. H.R. Rep. 25 (1978).....	5
<i>Lori Berenson Mejia v. Peru</i> , 2004 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 119 (Nov. 25, 2004 ).....	5
<i>Moiwana Village v. Suriname</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 124, at 1 (June 15, 2005).....	10
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T (Oct. 2, 1995).....	5
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights on the Establishment of an African Court on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 9, 1999, CAB/LEG/665.....	11
Recommendation No. R(84) 15 Relating to Public Liability, adopted by the Committee of Ministers on Sept. 18, 1984).....	11
<i>Selmouni v. France</i> , 29 Eur. H.R. Rep. 403 (1999).....	5
<i>S.S. “Lotus,”</i> 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7).....	18
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948).....	3, 7
<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> , 1989 Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (July 21, 1989).....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Brief of Sen. Arlen Specter et al. as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, <i>Samantar v. Yousef</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1499 (2010).....	13
Dinah Shelton, <i>Remedies in International Human Rights Law</i> (2d ed. 2005).....	7

Dinah Shelton, <i>Righting Wrongs: Reparations in the Articles on State Responsibility</i> , 96 Am. J. Int'l L. 833 (2002).....	7
Lori Bruun, <i>Beyond the 1948 Convention—Emerging Principles of Genocide in Customary International Law</i> , 17 Md. J. Int'l L. & Trade 193 (1993).....	9
Louis Henkin, <i>Foreign Affairs and the U.S. Constitution</i> (2d ed. 1996).....	19
President's Message to Congress Transmitting the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Summary and Analysis of the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, May 23, 1988, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, <i>reprinted in</i> 13857 U.S. Cong. Serial Set at 3 (1990).....	5
Press Release, U.S. Senator Patrick Leahy, Comment on the Supreme Court's Opinion in <i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> (June 1, 2010) .....	13
Ralph G. Steinhardt, <i>The Role of International Law as a Canon of Domestic Statutory Construction</i> , 43 Vand. L. Rev. 1103 (1990).....	17
*Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987).....	6, 15, 17, 19
Richard B. Lillich, <i>The Growing Importance of Customary International Human Rights Law</i> , 25 Ga. J. Int'l & Comp. L. 1 (1995/96).....	9
Roger Alford, <i>Foreign Relations as a Matter of Interpretation: The Use and Abuse of Charming Betsy</i> , 67 Ohio St. L.J. 1339 (2006).....	18
